





November 2, 1990

Rodney Mims

Albrecht, Mims & Battle

1440 Lincoln Street

Oroville, CA  95965-4857







Re:  Your Request for








Confirmation of








Telephone Advice








Our File No. I 90-615

Dear Mr. Mims:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice I provided you on September 19, 1990, regarding the contribution limits and reporting requirements of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   You represent Oroville mayoral candidate Buss Roberts.  With the exceptions noted below, your letter accurately reflects my advice.


The Act requires that campaign statements contain the name, address, occupation, and employer of each contributor who contributes over $100 to the campaign.  (Section 84211.)  Although the campaign statement must contain the total amount of contributions received that were less than $100 (Section 84211(d)), there is no requirement that the statement identify these small contributors by name.  Candidates must, however, maintain records of all contributions over $25.  (Regulation 18401, copy enclosed.)


Since I spoke with you, the contribution limits in the Political Reform Act have been declared unconstitutional.  Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC, et al. v. FPPC, (E.D. Calif. 1990)       F.Supp.     .   Accordingly, state law currently provides no limits for local candidates.  


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from participating in a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, any business entity or real property in which the official has an investment of $1,000 or more, or any source of income or gifts totaling $250 or more.  Income and gifts do not include contributions.  (Section 82030 and 82028.)  Therefore, the mere fact that a person has given a campaign contribution to the mayor will not require the mayor to disqualify himself from a governmental decision effecting that person.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Peggy Bernardy








Counsel, Legal Division
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